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STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Eric G. Mackey, Ed.D.
State Superintendent of Education

May 14, 2021

MEMORANDUM

TO: City and County Superintendents of Education

FROM: Eric G. Mackey &
State Superintendent of Education

RE: FY2021 Supplemental Appropriation

Governor Kay Ivey has signed Act No: 2021-420 (the Act), which makes a Supplemental
Appropriation from the ETF Advancement & Technology Fund. The Act provides for the
allocation of funds to LEAs through the Alabama State Department of Education. The amount
allocated to each LEA is attached to this memorandum. Allowable uses for these funds are set
out in Section 29-9-4, the Code of Alabama, 1975 and include the following:

I. Repairs or deferred maintenance of facilities for public education purposes.

2. Classroom instructional support pursuant to Code of Alabama, Sections 16-13-231(b) (2) ¢
and 16-13-231.3.

Insuring facilities.

Transportation pursuant to Code of Alabama, Section 16-13-233.

Purchase of education technology and equipment, or both.

School security measures as a component of a systemwide security plan.
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The Act also includes the requirement that funds shall not be expended without prior approval
of the State Superintendent of Education. In order to facilitate this approval and allocation of
funds, an application is included with this memorandum. Completed applications should be
submitted no later than August 17, 2021, to the following address:

Alabama State Department of Education

LEA Fiscal Accountability — Attn: Sonja Peaspanen
P. O. Box 302101

Montgomery, AL 36130-2101

If you have questions or need additional information, please contact Mrs. Sonja Peaspanen,
LEA Fiscal Accountability, at telephone number (334) 694-4832 or email at
speaspanen(@alsde.edu.

EGM/AC/SSP
Attachments
FY21-3028
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Function
Code

LEA #
Schooal System:

ETF ADVANCEMENT AND TECHNOLOGY FUND (FY 2021)
Revenue/Fund Source Code - 1765

Object Program
Code Code

Due no later than 8/17/2021

Item Description

Total Cost

Repairs or Deferred Maintenance of Facilities

Subtotal | & -
Classroom Instructional Support

Subtotal | § -
Insuring Facilities

Subtotal | § -
Transportation

Subtotal |$ -
Purchase of Education Technology & Equipment

Subtotal |5 .
School Security Measures

Subtotal | S -

TOTAL| & -

Narrative of Project(s):

Superintendent

State Superintendent of Education



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ETF Advancement and Technology Fund

System Code
001

002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
016
016
017
018
01¢
020
021
022
023
024
025
02¢
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
038
Q37
038
039
040
o4
042
043
044
046
0486
047
048
049
080
051
0562
053

Fund Source 1765

System
Autauga County

Baldwin County
Barbour County
Bibb County
Blount County
Bulieck County
Butler County
Calhoun Caunty
Chambars County
Cherokee County
Chilton County
Choctaw County
Clarke County
Clay County
Cleburne County
Coffea County
Colbert County
Conecuh County
Coosa County
Cavington County
Crenshaw County
Cullman County
Daie County
Dailas Gounty
DeKalb County
Elmore County
Escambia County
Etowah County
Fayetits County
Franklin County
Geneva County
Greeng County
Hale County
Henry County
Houston County
Jackson County
Jeffarson County
Lamar County
Lauderdale County
Lawrence County
Lee County
Limestone County
Lowndes County
Macon County
Madiscn County
Marengo GCounty
Marlon Caunty
Marshall County
Mobile County
Monrog Gounty

Montgomery County

Morgan County
Perry County

2021 Allocation

$2,510,663.00
§8,402,246.00
$181,701.00
$889,656.00
$2,106,411.00
$392,127.00
$787,946,00
$2,294,322.00
$942,874.00
$1,055,066.00
$2,107,264.00
$329,001.00
$645,507.00
$512,828.00
$686,894.00
$702,976.00
$718,667.00
$500,961.00
$221,669.00
$815,580.00
$606,469.00
$2,580,698.00
$960,278.00
$811,580.00
$2,435,440.00
$3,218,310.00
$1,154,174.00
$2,344,848.00
$614,090.00
$996,149.00
$728,540.00
$268,420.00
$660,632.00
$704,361.00
$1,774,781.00
$1,408,274.00
$9,983,668.00
$622,501.00
$2,161,091.00
$1,273,127.00
$2,589,820.00
$2,986,110.00
$374,171.00
$627,036.00
$5,281,831.00
$267,189.00
$897,603.00
$1,551,504.00
$14,820,108.00
$897,348.00
$7,874,443.00
$2,063,716.00
$318,610.00



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ETF Advancement and Technology Fund

System Code
054

055
056
057
068
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
086
oB7
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
109
110
113
114
116
116
121
125
126
127
128
130
131
132
133
137
141
143
144
146
152
154
1565
156
157
158
159
162
163
165
167
168

Fund Source 1765

System
Pickens County

Pike County

Randolph County

Russell County
St Clair County
Shelby County
Sumter County

Talladega County
Tallapoosa County
Tuscaloosa County

Walker County

Washington County

Wilcox County
Winston County
Albertville City
Alexander City
Alabaster City
Andalusia City
Anniston City
Arab City
Athens City
Aftalla City
Auburn City
Bessemer City
Birmingham City
Boaz City
Brewton City
Chickasaw City
Cullman City
Daleville City
Decatur City
Demopolis City
Dothan City
Elba City
Enterprise City
Eufaula City
Fairfield City
Florence City
Fort Payne City
Gadsden City
Geneva City
Gulf Shores
Guntersville City
Haleyville City
Hartselle City
Homewood City
Hoover City
Huntsville City
Jacksonville City
Jasper Clty
Lanett City
Leeds City
Linden City

2021 Allocation

$672,909.00
$602,259.00
$588,624.00
$958,936.00
$2,586,921.00
$5,876,455.00
$326,987.00
$1,993,024.00
$776.,619.00
$5,172,891.00
$1,994,689.00
$711,871.00
$393,106.00
$619,670.00
$1,588,423.00
$827,271.00
$1,737.610.00
$497,976.00
$499,766.00
$725,869.00
$1,263,3563.00
$424,278.00
$2,486,428.00
$973,633.00
$6,165,865.00
$657,638.00
$318,554.00
$375,208.00
$882,412.00
$307,814.00
$2,401,290.00
$603,028.00
$2,428,154.00
$168,304.00
$1,890,406.00
$1,577,473.00
$457,165.00
$1,248,864.00
$910,130.00
51,413,338.00
$360,967,00
$603,632.00
$504,826.00
$442,192.00
$950,265.00
$1,174,876.00
$3,878,158.00
$6,441,389.00
5450,527.00
$743,686.00
5257,470.00
$638,867.00
§131,679.00



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ETF Advancement and Technology Fund

System Code
168

171
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
204
206
800
801
802
803
805

Fund Source 1765

System
Madison City

Midfield City

Mountain Brook Clty

Muscle Shoals City
Pelham Clty
Oneonta City
Opelika City

Opp City

Oxford City
Ozark City

Pell City

Phenix City
Piedment City
Pike Road City
Saraland City
Roanake City
Russellville City
Scotishoro Gity
Selma City
Sheffleld City
Sylacauga City
Talladega City
Tallassee City
Satsuma City
Tarrant City
Thomasville City
Troy City
Tuscaloosa City
Tuscumbia City
Vastavia Hills City
Winfield City
Trussville City
Accel Academy
University Charter
LEAD Academy
Legacy Prep

I-3 Academy
LEA Total:

DYS

AlIDB

Math & Science
ASFA

Cyber & Engineering

Total:
PD

2021 Allocation

$3,210,535.00
$283,271.00
$1,208,226.00
$782,548.00
$938,6802.00
$416,083.00
51,292,843.00
$354,313.00
$1,148,326.00
$570,920.00
$1,135,9984.00
$2,018,854.00
$296,906.00
$610,496.00
$895,991,00
$396,057.00
$694,641.00
$674,224.00
$774,577.00
$279,621.00
$565,997.00
$522,785.00
$450,946.00
$435,298.00
$352,523.00
$310,765.00
$487,278.00
$2,900,511.00
$399,581.00
$1,983,450.00
$342,314.00
$1,342,770.00
$88,424.00
$110,115.00
$96,633.00
$34,864,00
$115,252.00
$203,652,830.00
$62,091.00
$121,955.00
$74,957.00
$91,459,00
$83,007.00
$204,087,199.00
$1,884,748.00
$205,971,947.00



