

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION



Eric G. Mackey, Ed.D. State Superintendent of Education

Alabama State Board of Education

Governor Kay Ivey President

> Jackie Zeigler District I Vice President

Tracie West District II

Stephanie Bell District III

Yvette M. Richardson, Ed.D. District IV President Pro Tem

Tonya S. Chestnut, Ed.D. District V

Cynthia McCarty, Ph.D. District VI

> Belinda McRae District VII

Wayne Reynolds, Ed.D. District VIII

Eric G. Mackey, Ed.D. Secretary and Executive Officer May 14, 2021

MEMORANDUM

TO:

City and County Superintendents of Education

FROM:

Eric G. Mackey 29m

State Superintendent of Education

RE:

FY2021 Supplemental Appropriation

Governor Kay Ivey has signed Act No: 2021-420 (the Act), which makes a Supplemental Appropriation from the ETF Advancement & Technology Fund. The Act provides for the allocation of funds to LEAs through the Alabama State Department of Education. The amount allocated to each LEA is attached to this memorandum. Allowable uses for these funds are set out in Section 29-9-4, the *Code of Alabama*, 1975 and include the following:

- 1. Repairs or deferred maintenance of facilities for public education purposes.
- 2. Classroom instructional support pursuant to *Code of Alabama*, Sections 16-13-231(b) (2) c and 16-13-231.3.
- 3. Insuring facilities.
- 4. Transportation pursuant to Code of Alabama, Section 16-13-233.
- 5. Purchase of education technology and equipment, or both.
- 6. School security measures as a component of a systemwide security plan.

The Act also includes the requirement that funds shall not be expended without prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education. In order to facilitate this approval and allocation of funds, an application is included with this memorandum. Completed applications should be submitted **no later than August 17, 2021**, to the following address:

Alabama State Department of Education LEA Fiscal Accountability – Attn: Sonja Peaspanen P. O. Box 302101 Montgomery, AL 36130-2101

If you have questions or need additional information, please contact Mrs. Sonja Peaspanen, LEA Fiscal Accountability, at telephone number (334) 694-4832 or email at speaspanen@alsde.edu.

EGM/AC/SSP Attachments FY21-3028

	LEA #	
School System:		

ETF ADVANCEMENT AND TECHNOLOGY FUND (FY 2021)

Revenue/Fund Source Code - 1765 Due no later than 8/17/2021

Function	Object	Program		
Code	Code	Code	Item Description	Total Cost
Repairs or I	Deferred Mai	intenance o		
			Subtotal	\$ -
Classroom	nstructional	Support		Υ
		1		
			Subtotal	٠
Insuring Fac	ilitios	<u> </u>	Subtotal	\$ -
mouning rad	inues	T		
., .				
	-		Subtotal	\$ -
Transportat	ion			
	·			
			Subtotal	\$ -
Purchase of	Education T	echnology 8	& Equipment	
			Subtotal	\$ -
School Secu	rity Measure	es		
			Subtotal	\$ -
		 -	TOTAL	ġ -
		<u> </u>	1017,1	<u> </u>
Narrative of	Project(s)			
uriative O	i i ojeettaji			
				
c.	ıperintenden	+		Consulation desired for the consulation of the cons
31	iberiireilaeli	L	State:	Superintendent of Education

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ETF Advancement and Technology Fund Fund Source 1765

System Code	System	2021 Allocation
001	Autauga County	\$2,510,663.00
002	Baldwin County	\$8,402,249.00
003	Barbour County	\$181,701,00
004	Bibb County	\$889,656.00
005	Blount County	\$2,106,411.00
006	Bullock County	\$392,127.00
007	Butler County	\$787,946.00
800	Calhoun County	\$2,294,322.00
009	Chambers County	\$943,874.00
010	Cherokee County	\$1,055,066.00
011	Chilton County	\$2,107,264.00
012	Choctaw County	\$329,001.00
013	Clarke County	\$645,597.00
014	Clay County	\$512,828.00
015	Cleburne County	\$686,894.00
016	Coffee County	\$702,976.00
017	Colbert County	\$718,667.00
018	Conecuh County	\$509,961.00
019	Coosa County	\$221,669.00
020	Covington County	\$815,580.00
021	Crenshaw County	\$606,469.00
022	Cullman County	\$2,580,698.00
023	Dale County	\$960,278,00
024	Dailas County	\$811,580.00
025	DeKalb County	\$2,435,440,00
026	Elmore County	\$3,216,310.00
027	Escambia County	\$1,154,174.00
028	Etowah County	\$2,344,848.00
029	Fayette County	\$614,090.00
030	Franklin County	\$996,149.00
031	Geneva County	\$728,540.00
032	Greene County	\$268,420.00
033	Hale County	\$650,632,00
034	Henry County	\$704,361.00
035	Houston County	\$1,774,781.00
036	Jackson County	\$1,408,274.00
037	Jefferson County	\$9,983,568.00
038	Lamar County	\$622,901.00
039	Lauderdale County	\$2,161,091.00
040	Lawrence County	\$1,273,127.00
041	Lee County	\$2,589,620.00
042	Limestone County	\$2,986,110.00
043	Lowndes County	\$374,171.00
044	Macon County	\$527,036.00
045	Madison County	\$5,281,831.00
046	Marengo County	\$267,189.00
047	Marion County	\$897,893.00
048	Marshall County	\$1,551,504.00
049	Mobile County	\$14,829,108.00
050	Monroe County	\$897,348.00
051	Montgomery County	\$7,874,443.00
052	Morgan County	\$2,063,716.00
053	Perry County	\$318,610.00
	- ,	42,010,000

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ETF Advancement and Technology Fund Fund Source 1765

System Code	System	2021 Allocation
054	Pickens County	\$672,909.00
055	Pike County	\$602,259.00
056	Randolph County	\$588,624,00
057	Russell County	\$958,936.00
058	St Clair County	\$2,586,921.00
059	Shelby County	\$5,876,455.00
060	Sumter County	\$326,987.00
061	Talladega County	\$1,993,024.00
062	Tallapoosa County	\$776,619.00
063	Tuscaloosa County	\$5,172,891.00
064	Walker County	\$1,994,689.00
065	Washington County	\$711,871.00
066	Wilcox County	\$393,106.00
067	Winston County	\$619,670.00
101	Albertville City	\$1,588,423.00
102	Alexander City	\$827,271.00
103	Alabaster City	\$1,737,610.00
103	•	, , ,
105	Andalusia City	\$497,976.00
	Anniston City	\$499,766.00
106	Arab City	\$725,869.00
107	Athens City	\$1,253,353.00
109	Attaila City	\$424,278.00
110	Auburn City	\$2,486,428.00
113	Bessemer City	\$973,633.00
114	Birmingham City	\$6,165,865.00
115	Boaz City	\$657,638.00
116	Brewton City	\$318,554.00
121	Chickasaw City	\$375,206.00
125	Cullman City	\$882,412.00
126	Daleville City	\$307,814.00
127	Decatur City	\$2,401,290.00
128	Demopolis City	\$603,028.00
130	Dothan City	\$2,428,154.00
131	Elba City	\$168,304.00
132	Enterprise City	\$1,890,406.00
133	Eufaula City	\$1,577,473.00
137	Fairfield City	\$457,155.00
141	Florence City	\$1,248,864.00
143	Fort Payne City	\$910,130.00
144	Gadsden City	\$1,413,336.00
146	Geneva City	\$350,957.00
152	Gulf Shores	\$603,532.00
154	Guntersville City	\$504,829.00
155	Haleyville City	\$442,192.00
156	Hartselle City	\$950,265.00
157	Homewood City	\$1,174,676.00
158	Hoover City	\$3,878,158.00
159	Huntsville City	\$6,441,389.00
162	Jacksonville City	\$450,527.00
163	Jasper City	\$743,685.00
165	Lanett City	\$257,470.00
167	Leeds City	\$538,867.00
168	Linden City	\$131,679.00

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ETF Advancement and Technology Fund Fund Source 1765

System Code	System	2021 Allocation
169	Madison City	\$3,210,535.00
171	Midfield City	\$283,271.00
175	Mountain Brook City	\$1,208,225.00
176	Muscle Shoals City	\$782,548.00
177	Pelham Clty	\$936,602.00
178	Oneonta City	\$416,083.00
179	Opelika City	\$1,292,943.00
180	Opp City	\$354,313.00
181	Oxford City	\$1,148,329.00
182	Ozark City	\$570,920.00
183	Pell City	\$1,135,994.00
184	Phenix City	\$2,018,854.00
185	Piedmont City	\$296,906.00
186	Pike Road City	\$610,496.00
187	Saraland City	\$895,991,00
188	Roanoke City	\$396,057.00
189	Russeliville City	\$694,641.00
190	Scottsboro City	\$674,224.00
191	Selma City	\$774,577.00
192	Sheffield City	\$279,621.00
193	Sylacauga City	\$565,997.00
194	Talladega City	\$522,785.00
195	Tallassee City	\$450,946.00
196	Satsuma City	\$435,298.00
197	Tarrant City	\$352,523.00
198	Thomasville City	\$310,765.00
199	Troy City	\$487,278.00
200	Tuscaloosa City	\$2,900,511.00
201	Tuscumbia City	\$399,581.00
202	Vestavia Hills City	\$1,983,459.00
204	Winfield City	\$342,314.00
205	Trussville City	\$1,342,770.00
800	Accel Academy	\$88,424.00
801	University Charter	\$110,115.00
802	LEAD Academy	\$96,633.00
803	Legacy Prep	\$34,864.00
805	I-3 Academy	\$115,252.00
	LEA Total:	\$203,652,830.00
	DYS	\$62,091.00
	AIDB	\$121,955.00
	Math & Science	\$74,957.00
	ASFA	\$91,459.00
	Cyber & Engineering	\$83,907.00
	Total:	\$204,087,199.00
	PD	\$1,884,748.00
		\$205,971,947.00